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 f. MAXIMUM HEIGHTS OF STRUCTURES 
 

The maximum height of structures shall be 2 stories which shall not exceed a total 
of 35 feet  NOTE:  The height of a building shall be determined by the vertical 
distance from the highest point of a pitched roof or the top of parapet around a flat 
roof to the average elevation of the corners of the proposed building at the 
finished grade. 

 
Rooftop features (such as solar collectors, antennas, chimneys, flues, vents and air 
conditioning equipment) may exceed the maximum height of structures by              
5    feet. 

 
Bulk plane restrictions  shall  shall not be required.  If required, bulk plane 
restrictions shall conform to Section 59 – n/a of the n/a zone district.  NOTE:  
Solar collectors and mechanical equipment are not exempted from bulk plane 
regulations!! 
 

 g. OFF-STREET PARKING 
 

This project shall contain off-street parking spaces at the ratios shown in the 
following chart.  If completed to the maximum floor area, the project shall contain 
a minimum of 248 off-street parking spaces.  Parking for residential uses should 
be expressed in number of spaces per dwelling unit.  NOTE:  Any floor area 
utilized by a permitted use listed under 2.a. in a story where the ceiling is less than 
four (4) feet above grade shall be calculated into the off-street parking 
requirement. 

 
 Grocery 3.8/1,000   square feet 

Use A Parking Ratio  
 

 Residential 1/House    square feet 
Use B Parking Ratio 
 

 Fuel 3.8/1,000    square feet 
Use C Parking Ratio 
 

 n/a n/a    square feet 
Use D Parking Ratio 

 
NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES PER  
DWELLING UNIT:      1/House  
     
MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR PERSONS 
WITH DISABILITIES: 7. 
 
Does this P.U.D. comply with the use and maintenance requirements of Section 
59-585(2)-(9)?  Yes   No  
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Do the parking spaces and/or aisles in this P.U.D. comply with the requirements 
of Section 59-588, Chart No. 1?  Yes  No. If  no complete the following 
section: 

 
  PARKING SPACE 

 
 Universal space dimensions                                           9’-0”x18’-6” 
  Compact space dimensions        8’-6”x17’-0”
 Large space dimensions                                                           n/a
 Ratio of compact spaces to large spaces                  1/3         
  

 
  DRIVING AISLES  

  
 Aisle widths 24’ Minimum  
 Angle of stalls 60 Degrees  

 
Will this project contain parking for bicycles?  Yes   No   If yes, minimum 
bicycle parking requirements shall be 10.  Will this (these) bicycle parking area(s) 
comply with the rules and regulations for dimensional and equipment standards of 
Section 59-582(e)?  Yes   No .  If not, bicycle parking fixtures and 
locations shall be approved by the City Bicycle Planner (720-865-2453). 

 
 h. OFF-STREET LOADING 
 
 This project contains 4 off-street loading space(s).  Will this (these) space(s) 

conform with dimensions required in Section 59-599?  Yes   No   If not, 
off-street loading space dimension requirements shall be: n/a. 
 

 i. SURFACE DRAINAGE 
 

The rules and regulations of the Wastewater Management Division will require 
certain design and construction considerations to control surface water runoff.  
Does the site contain a flood hazard area as identified by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency?   Yes    No   Does the site contain wetland areas?     

 Yes   No  For assistance in answering these questions, contact the 
Wastewater Management Division at 303-446-3400. 
 

 j. INTERIOR STREETS, DRIVES, PARKING AREAS AND PEDESTRIAN  
  WALKWAYS 
 

Interior streets, drives, parking areas and pedestrian walkways within the P.U.D. 
district, if any, are shown on the District Plan. 
 

 k. EASEMENTS 
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Existing and/or proposed utility and/or access easements are shown on the District 
Plan or are located as follows:  n/a. 
*See enclosed ALTA Survey dated 3/17/2010. 
 

 l. LANDSCAPING AND BUFFERING 
 

Areas to be landscaped must be shown on the District Plan.  However, a more 
detailed landscaping plan may be required by the Planning Office as a part of this 
application.  All foliage shall be maintained in a healthy, growing and  safe 
condition.  NOTE:  A detailed landscaped plan is required as a part of the site 
plan review phase after the rezoning is approved. 

   
NUMBER OF EXISTING TREES:      46. 

 
MINIMUM NUMBER OF TREES TO BE PLANTED:      
 
On private property:        6. 
 
On public right of way or in tree lawns:     6. 
 
If street trees are proposed or required in the public right-of-way, such trees shall 
be installed in accordance with the requirements of the City Forester (303-964-
2480).  If street tree plantings are required within the right-of-way of a state 
highway, contact the Colorado Department of Transportation for approval  
(303-757-9930). 
 
MINIMUM SIZE OF TREES AT TIME OF PLANTING: 

 
Evergreens/Coniferous (height):. 6’. 
 
Deciduous (caliper): 2”. 
 
Ornamental (caliper): n/a. 

 
MINIMUM % OF EVERGREEN OR CONIFEROUS TREES:  n/a. 
 
MINIMUM NUMBER OF SHRUBS TO BE PLANTED ON PRIVATE 
PROPERTY:  73. 
 
MINIMUM SIZE OF CONTAINER FOR PLANTED SHRUBS: 5Gal. Shrubs/1 
Gal. Perinnials. 
 
Does the proposed P.U.D. comply with parking lot parking lot landscaping 
requirements of Section 59-585(11)  Yes   No   
 
All foliage shall be maintained in a healthy, growing and safe condition. 
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FENCES AND/OR WALLS 
 
The height of fences and/or walls which may be built in the P.U.D. district, except 
for the front setback space, shall be a minimum of  0 feet and a maximum of     8 
feet measured on the uphill side of the fence/wall. 
 
The height of fences and/or walls which may be built within the P.U.D. district 
front setback space shall be a minimum of 4 feet and a maximum of 8 feet 
measured on the uphill side of the fence/wall. 
 
NOTE:  Any fence heights exceeding the preceding requirements shall be subject 
to Section 59-38(11), Overheight Fences and Walls. 
 
Will earthen berms or mounds be installed? Yes   No  Such earthen berms or 
mounds shall be landscaped and shown on the District Plan.  The height of 
earthen berms of mounds shall be a minimum of n/a feet and a maximum of n/a 
feet. 
 

 m. BOAT, CAMPER, TRAILER AND RECREATIONAL VEHICLE   
  STORAGE 
 

Boat, camper, trailer and recreation vehicle storage  is   is not permitted on 
the property.  All such storage facilities shall be shown on the District Plan. 
If boat, camper, trailer and recreation vehicle storage areas are permitted, 
screening fences are required. Such fences shall be solid and view obstructing  
Fences shall be a minimum of n/a feet and a maximum of n/a feet in height. 
 
MAXIMUM LENGTH OF BOAT, CAMPER, TRAILER AND/OR 
RECREATION VEHICLE PERMITTED: n/a. 
 

 n. DEDICATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS 
 

The owner understands that City ordinances and agency rules and regulations may 
require the dedication of additional street right-of-way and the construction of 
certain public improvements.  VACATIONS AND/OR DEDICATIONS MUST 
BE APPROVED PRIOR TO OR AT THE PUBLIC HEARING ON THIS 
PROPOSAL.  If this proposal involves the vacation of certain public rights-of-
way for incorporation into the project area, contact the Public Works Department 
at 720-865-3124. 
 

 o. EXTERNAL EFFECTS 
 

Vibration, heat, glare, radiation and fumes shall be regulated by Section  
59-278(2)of the B-2 zone district. 
 
Reflective glass may not be used. 
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PUD SUMMARY SHEET 
 

Application #         
Address/Location  2150 & 2190 S. Downing Street, 2190 & 2195 S. Marion Street 
Total Land Area  225,323 Square Feet (5.1727 Acres) 
 

Permitted Uses 
Use A Grocery Store 
Use B Single Family Residences 
Use C Fuel Station 
 
 Proposed Uses 
 Use A Use B Use C Total 
Maximum Gross Floor Area (sq. ft.) 56,000 SF 6,000 SF 7,500 SF 69,500 SF 
Floor Area Ratio (nonresidential uses)                   .3:1 max. 
Maximum Number of  Dwelling Units 0 4  0 4 
Density (dwelling units per acre) N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Maximum Land Coverage     
    Buildings: 56,000 6,000 7,500 69,500 SF 
    Drives and Parking:                   135,194 SF 
    Other 0 0 0 0 
Parking     
    Minimum Number of Spaces                   248 
    Ratios (spaces:gross floor area):                   3.5/1000 SF 
Landscaping     
    Area of Live Landscaping (sq. ft.):                   20,629 SF 
    Area of Non-Live Landscaping (sq.ft.): 0 0 0 0 
 

Building Setbacks 
North 5 Feet Front n/a feet 
South 5 Feet Rear n/a feet 
East 1 Feet Side n/a feet 
West 13 Feet    
 

Parkway Setbacks 
Buildings n/a Feet Signs n/a feet 

 
Required Separation Between Buildings: 20 feet 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR PUD #349 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
LOTS 7 THROUGH 29 INCLUSIVE AND LOTS 31 THROUGH 46 INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 
17 EVANSTON SUBDIVISION. TOGETER WITH ALL THE ALLEY LAYING BETWEEN 
LOTS 7 THROUGH 23, AND LOTS 24 THROUGH 40 TOGETHER WITH THE EAST 
ONE HALF OF THE ALLEY ADJOING LOTS 41 THROUGH 46, AND TOGETHER 
WITH LOT 30 (A VACATED 25- FOOT ALLEY), BLOCK 17 EVANSTON SUBDIVISION; 
 
TOGETHER WITH SOUTH MARION STREET LAYING BETWEEN BLOCK 17 AND 
BLOCK 18, EVANSTON SUBDIVISION 
 
TOGETHER WITH LOTS 5 THROUGHT 23 INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 18 EVANSTON 
SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN BOOK 4, AT PAGE 47 (COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, 
IN THE YEAR 1887) CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO. 
 
PREPARED ON AND FOR THE BEHALF OF 
GALLOWAY INC. 
5300 DTC PARKWAY SUITE 100 
GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO 80111 
DATE PREPARED 02/03/2013 
JOB NO. SAF001463.01 
PREPARED BY: MATTHEW DUHAIME P.E., P.L.S.        
 
 Exhibit A - PUD #349 Legal Description.doc 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR U-MS-3 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
PART OF BLOCK 18 EVANSTON SUBDIVISION, SITUATED IN THE NW1/4 OF 
SECTION 26, T4S., R.68W., OF THE 6TH P.M. 
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER STATE OF COLORADO AND BEING 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
ALL OF LOT 5 AND THE NORTH 7.57’ OF LOT 6. 
SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 4069 SQ. FT. MORE OR LESS. 
 
PREPARED ON AND FOR THE BEHALF OF 
GALLOWAY INC. 
5300 DTC PARKWAY SUITE 100 
GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO 80111 
DATE PREPARED 10/21/2012 
JOB NO. SAF0014963.01 
PREPARED BY: MATTHEW DUHAIME P.E., P.L.S.        
 
 Exhibit B - U-MS-3 Legal Description.doc 

  
 





 

 

EXHIBIT C 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR PUD #G 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
A PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE NW ¼ OF SECTION 26, T.4S., R.68W., OF 
THE 6TH P.M. BEING A PART OF BLOCKS 17 AND 18, EVANSTON, CITY AND 
COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO, AND PART OF THE ALLEYS IN 
SAID BLOCK 17 AS VACATED BY ORDINANCE NO. 63 RECORDED MARCH 14, 
1969 IN BOOK 9854 AT PAGE 246 AND BY ORDINANCE NO. 855 RECORDED 
NOVEMBER 15, 1993 AT RECEPTION NO.9300157429, AND PART OF SOUTH 
MARION STREET AS VACATED BY ORDINANCE NO. 855 RECORDED NOVEMBER 
15, 1993 AT RECEPTION NO. 9300157429, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 18, SAID POINT 
LYING ON THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY R.O.W. LINE OF EAST 
EVANS AVENUE AND THE EASTERLY R.O.W. LINE OF VACATED SOUTH MARION 
STREET; THENCE S00° 00’35” E ALONG SAID EASTERLY R.O.W. LINE AND THE 
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 18 A DISTANCE OF 132.55 FEET; THENCE 
S89°56’11”E A DISTANCE OF 125.05 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON THE WESTERLY 
LINE OF A 15 FOOT ALLEY IN SAID BLOCK 18; THENCE S00°02’06”E ALONG SAID 
WESTERLY LINE OF DISTANCE OF 442.49 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER 
OF LOT 23, IN SAID BLOCK 18, SAID POINT LYING ON THE NORTHERLY R.O.W. 
LINE OF EAST WARREN AVENUE; THENCE N89°52’16”W ALONG SAID 
NORTHERLY R.O.W. LINE A DISTANCE OF 455.60 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON 
THE INTERSECTION OF SAID NORTHERLY R.O.W. LINE AND THE EASTERLY 
R.O.W. LINE OF SOUTH DOWNING STREET; THENCE N00°00’28”E ALONG SAID 
EASTERLY R.O.W. LINE A DISTANCE OF 424.82 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF LOT 7, SAID BLOCK 17:THENCE S89°52’40”E ALONG THE NORTH 
LINE OF SAID LOT 7 A DISTANCE OF 132.56 FEET TO A POINT ON THE CENTER 
LINE OF THE 15 FOOT VACATED ALLEY LYING IN SAID BLOCK 17;THENCE 
N00°00’36”E ALONG SAID ALLEY CENTERLINE A DISTANCE OF 149.88 FEET TO A 
POINT LYING ON THE SAID SOUTHERLY R.O.W. LINE OF EAST EVANS AVENUE; 
THENCE S89°55’22”E ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY R.O.W. LINE A DISTANCE OF 
197.61 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
 
 
PREPARED ON AND FOR THE BEHALF OF 
GALLOWAY INC. 
5300 DTC PARKWAY SUITE 100 
GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO 80111 
DATE PREPARED 02/03/2013 
JOB NO. SAF001463.01 
PREPARED BY: MATTHEW DUHAIME P.E., P.L.S.        
 
 PUD #G Legal – Exhibit C.doc 



2012. Gal l oway & Com pany, Inc.  All Rights Reserved



June 28, 2012

Mr. Chris Gleissner
Community Planning and Development
201 W. Colfax Avenue
Denver, CO  80202-5350

Re:  Safeway Store #1463
2150 & 2190 S. Downing Street, 2190 & 2195 S. Marion Street
Denver, Colorado
PUD Amendment – Application #2011l-00011

Dear Chris,

As described on page 2 of the Application for Zone Map Amendment (Rezoning) for
PUD and Sections 12.4.10.13 and 12.4.10.15 of the Denver Zoning Code, there are
three general review criteria for all map amendments and five additional review criteria
applied to rezoning or amendments to an existing PUD.  Please see below for
description of how proposed amendment is required in order to provide for unanticipated
community need.

General Review Criteria

1. Consistency with Adopted Plans – The proposed map amendment is necessary
to provide for an unanticipated community need at the time of the original
development.  In an effort to provide convenient services, grocery stores such as
Safeway are expected to provide additional amenities such as on-site fuel to
customers.

2. Uniformity of District Regulations and Restrictions – The addition of a fuel station
is consistent with existing district regulations and restrictions which allow for a
neighborhood shopping center that provides multiple customer services at one
convenient location.

3. Public Health, Safety and General Welfare – By providing additional services
such a fuel to the existing shopping center overall vehicular traffic along the
existing commercial corridor and adjacent residential neighborhoods will be
reduced.

Additional Review Criteria

1. The PUD District is consistent with the intent and purpose of such districts stated
in Article 9, Division 9.6 – Property is already subject to an existing PUD and
proposed amendment is consistent with Division 9.6 in that a fuel station is
consistent with existing commercial development within the PUD as well as
adjacent commercial development along Evans.



Mr. Chris Gleissner
Community Planning and Development
Safeway PUD Amendment – App. #2011l-00011
June 28, 2012

2. The PUD District and the PUD District Plan comply with all applicable standards
and criteria station in Division 9.6 – Property is already subject to an existing
PUD and in compliance with applicable standards outlined in Division 9.6.

3. The Development proposed on the subject property is not feasible under any
other Zone Districts, and would require and unreasonable number of variances or
waivers and conditions – Existing PUD is already established with specific criteria
in place.  Modification of existing criteria to accommodate the additional allowed
use is not feasible.

4. The PUD District, the PUD District Plan establish permitted uses that are
compatible with existing land uses adjacent to the subject property – Proposed
fuel station is compatible with existing adjacent commercial uses along Evans.

5. The PUD District, the PUD District Plan establish permitted building forms that
are compatible with adjacent  existing building forms, or which are made
compatible through appropriate transitions at the boundaries of the PUD District
Plan – Appropriate transitions between adjacent residential development to the
south are already in place.  Addition of fuel kiosk and canopy at northern edge of
site will not negatively impact existing transitions to the south and be consistent
with existing commercial development along Evans.

Please feel free to contact me directly as noted below if you have any questions or
require additional information.

Sincerely,
Galloway

John Scales
johnscale@gallowayUS.com

cc:  Jeff Fergot – Safeway w/ attachments



Safeway Store #1463
2150 & 2190 S. Downing Street, 2190 & 2195 S. Marion Street
Denver, Colorado
PUD Amendment Application #2011l-00011

PUD Narrative

The existing PUD 349 Zone District does not allow Fuel Stations as an Accessory Use to
a Grocery Store.  Due to changes in market conditions not anticipated when the existing
PUD was originally approved the applicant is requesting that the existing PUD be
amended to include Fuel Stations as an Allowed Use with in the PUD District.

The proposed PUD amendment will allow Safeway to add an additional amenity to the
existing shopping center and provide an additional service to the surrounding
neighborhood and commercial corridor along Evans Avenue.  The proposed amended
PUD is consistent with the Denver Comprehensive Plan in that it encourages expansion
of business uses within commercial areas to better serve adjacent residential areas by
increasing the availability of neighborhood services in a central and convenient location.

The proposed amendment to the PUD will relate to the existing character of the
surrounding neighborhood in a fashion similar to that of the existing shopping center.
Commercial development will continue to be located primarily along the commercial
corridor adjacent to Evans Avenue while the residential portion is to remain at the rear of
the site away from Evans Avenue and adjacent to existing residential areas.
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Denver Property Assessment and Taxation System (2.1.0.0)

1316 E EVANS AVE

Note: Enter schedule numbers without dashes

Owner PIN Legal Description Property

FIRSTBANK OF CHERRY
CREEK
PO BOX 150097
LAKEWOOD , CO 80215-0097

163114957
Schedule
Number
0526223048000

EVANSTON B18 L1 TO 4 INC & N 7.5FT OF
L6

COMMERCIAL
BUILDIN

Assessment

Actual Value Year: 2012Actual Value: $1,240,700

Property

Year Built: 2003Square Footage: 5025

Comparables

PIN Address Year Sales Price

No comparables available for this property.

Page 1 of 11316 E EVANS AVE | 163114957

2/6/2013http://www.denvergov.org/Property/realproperty/summary/163114957/
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